WHEREAS, The rural population of Minnesota is anticipating the time when rural Minnesota will be 100% electrified, and.

WHEREAS, Rural electrification has proved a good investment to the government by reason of the fact that it has met its obligations, both principal and interest, in advance;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, By the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, that the Congress of the United States shall continue to provide funds for the expansion of rural electrification where such construction is economically feasible and likewise to refrain from passing any legislation adverse to the Rural Electrification Program, and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the President of the United States, the Vice-President, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and to each Congressman and Senator from the State of Minnesota.

### RESOLUTION No. 2-H. F. No. 418

A joint resolution memorializing the legislature of the Sovereign State of South Dakota to defeat proposals seeking to discriminate against non-resident sportsmen.

WHEREAS, it is understood that proposals are before the Legislature of the Sovereign State of South Dakota, which, if approved, would prohibit residents of Minnesota from enjoying the privileges of hunting migratory water fowl accorded to residents of South Dakota; and,

WHEREAS, it has been the policy of the State of Minnesota and its people to welcome non-resident guests, including residents of South Dakota, so that they may enjoy the abundant natural resources, the opportunities for outdoor recreation, and the bountiful fishing as well as hunting afforded by Minnesota; and.

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Minnesota desires to see that friendly policy continued; and,

WHEREAS, proposals before the Legislature of the State of South Dakota are resulting in a demand for retaliatory measures in this state and it is feared that demands for such retaliation might become embarrassing and oppressive if the South Dakota Legislature gives serious consideration to discriminatory proposals of this nature.

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, in regular session assembled, that we respectfully request the Legislature of our neighboring sister state of South Dakota to discard any proposals before it which would result in discriminating against the residents of this state seeking to enjoy the opportunities of hunting migratory water fowl which may be afforded to the residents of South Dakota.

# RESOLUTION No. 3—HOUSE CONCURRENT

# RESOLUTION No. 11 CONCURRENT RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE MINNEAPOLIS STAR AND TRIBUNE

WHEREAS, the people of this great state of Minnesota appreciate the efforts of any group, organization or firm who promotes and advertises the merits of this state, and

WHEREAS, the Minneapolis Star and Tribune have published a series of advertisements in Time Magazine extolling, describing and promoting the merits and possibilities of this state.

Now, Therefore, Be IT Resolved that the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, the Senate concurring therein, appreciates and comemnds the Minneapolis Star and the Minneapolis Tribune for their efforts in publishing said series of advertisements in Time Magazine.

## RESOLUTION No. 4-HOUSE CONCURRENT

### RESOLUTION No. 12

Concurrent resolution relating to an appropriate name for the geographical area of Minnesota, North and South Dakota and adjacent states.